RESOLUTION 15-948

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE JOSHUA BASIN WATER DISTRICT EXPRESSING THEIR APPRECIATION FOR

Shirley Bolha

WHEREAS, Shirley Ann Bolha began her career with the Joshua Basin Water District on January 15, 1968 and has announced her retirement as of May 1, 2015, with her service to the District comprising an amazing 47 years of the District's 52-year history; and

WHEREAS, for more than 47 years, Shirley has served the Joshua Basin Water District and the community of Joshua Tree with devotion and a quick smile; and

WHEREAS, because of her nature to look for and see the good in everyone, Shirley is absolutely loved by her co-workers and is the treasured matriarch of the Joshua Basin Water District family; and

WHEREAS, Shirley won the peer-voted "Sweet as Pie: Would Not Hurt a Fly" award at the 2014 Employee Appreciation event, a fitting description of her; and

WHEREAS, Shirley has been JBWD's own Energizer Bunny, working five days a week at JBWD, bowling every week and running constantly on the weekends; and

WHEREAS, Shirley's attendance has always been outstanding, affected only when participating in her beloved bowling tournaments in Reno, Laughlin, and Las Vegas.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Shirley Bolha is recognized and celebrated for her unparalleled 47-year history of service and dedication to the Joshua Basin Water District and community of Joshua Tree.

FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board of Directors of the Joshua Basin Water District does hereby wish Shirley Bolha and her family the very best during her retirement, including good health, happiness, travel adventures and fun-filled, high scoring bowling tournaments.

ADOPTED, this 15th day of April, 2015.

JOSHUA BASIN WATER DISTRICT

Victoria Fuller President

Curt Sauer, General Manager